

Title Appeal No. 75 of 2023
CNR NO. WBHW01-003459-2023

Present: Abhijit Som,
District Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code – WB01127

Order No. 13 dated 13.08.2025.

Heard learned Advocate on behalf of both sides.

It is no doubt that the purpose of filing of the appeal will be frustrated if stay is not granted for a limited period. However, stay may be granted after imposing occupational charge upon the appellant.

Let there be an order of stay of the execution in connection with the decree passed in Title Suit no. 21 of 2014 of the Civil Judge (Junior Division), 5th Court, Howrah for a period of 12 weeks hence or till disposal of the appeal, whichever is earlier, subject to payment of occupational charge of Rs. 500/- per month with effect from this month.

Having heard the submission of both sides, this Court is of the view that the presence of the proforma respondents is not necessary for hearing of the Title Appeal. Hence, the appeal will be taken up for hearing in presence of appellant and respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Fix 06.09.2025 for hearing of the appeal.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah.